the Company’s exposure to market risk is a function of investing and borrowing activities.

d. Foreign exchange risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates.

  The Company’s foreign exchange risk arises from its foreign currency borrowings (primarily in USD). As a result, if the
value of the Indian rupee appreciates relative to these foreign currencies, the Company’s revenues measured in Indian
rupees may decrease.

  The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure (other than risk arising from derivatives
disclosed below):

(` in lacs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016

USD INR USD INR

Foreign Currency Exposures 56.38 3,655.60 12.02 796.01

Total 56.38 3,655.60 12.02 796.01

  The above foreign currency exposures are not hedged by the derivative instruments.

  The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign currency
denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD). The same is summarized as
below:

(` in lacs)

Particulars Impact on Profit

As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2016

USD Sensitivity

INR / USD – Increase by 10% (365.56) (79.60)

INR / USD – Decrease by 10% 365.56 79.60

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-2017 69

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. However the company's exposure to foreign currency loan is of fixed interest rate.

  The Company’s investments in term deposits (i.e., margin money) with banks are for short durations, and therefore do
not expose the Company to significant interest rates risk.

  (i) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the company's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Variable rate borrowings (` in lacs)

[…]

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS 101 :

  (i) Reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

  (ii) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

  (iii) Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

  (iv) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2016

  The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence, Previous GAAP information have
been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the
Financial Statement of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-2017 71

(i) Reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (`in lacs)

Particulars Note to
first time
Adoption

As at April 1, 2015 As at March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effect of

transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effect of
transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment (III) 20,352.68 49,715.15 70,067.83 68,824.46 (843.70) 67,980.76
(b) Capital work-in-progress 65.76 - 65.76 66.99 - 66.99
(c) Other Intangible assets - - - - - -
(d) Intangible assets under development - - - 108.16 - 108.16
(e) Financial Assets - - - - - -

(i) Investments (I) 1.63 2.27 3.90 3.89 0.40 4.29
(ii) Trade receivables - - - - - -
(iii) Other financial assets 216.74 - 216.74 254.03 - 254.03

(f ) Other non-current assets 2,719.41 - 2,719.41 2,845.94 - 2,845.94
Total Non - Current Assets 23,356.22 49,717.42 73,073.64 72,103.47 (843.30) 71,260.17

(2) Current Assets
(a) Inventories 3,857.01 - 3,857.01 3,233.36 - 3,233.36
(b) Financial Assets

(i)  Investments - - - - - -
(ii) Trade receivables 2,040.87 - 2,040.87 4,025.86 - 4,025.86
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 31.65 - 31.65 152.48 - 152.48
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii)

above
234.91 - 234.91 135.08 - 135.08

(v) Loans - - - - - -
(vi) Other financial assets 54.27 - 54.27 42.13 - 42.13

(c) Other current assets 306.37 - 306.37 198.59 - 198.59
Total Current Assets 6,525.08 - 6,525.08 7,787.50 - 7,787.50
Total Assets 29,881.30 49,717.42 79,598.72 79,890.97 (843.30) 79,047.67
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity Share Capital 5,815.80 - 5,815.80 11,815.80 - 11,815.80
(b) Other Equity (6,661.83) 36,124.49 29,462.66 26,044.81 4,283.43 30,328.24
Total Equity (846.03) 36,124.49 35,278.46 37,860.61 4,283.43 42,144.04
LIABILITIES
(1) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings (VI) 12,482.08 - 12,482.08 21,949.68 (5,529.20) 16,420.48
(ii) Trade Payables - - - - - -
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities - - - - - -

(b) Provisions 338.61 - 338.61 334.74 - 334.74
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (V) (13,207.11) 13,592.93 385.82 385.82 402.47 788.29
(d) Other non-current liabilities - - - 136.00 - 136.00
Total Non - Current Liabilities (386.42) 13,592.93 13,206.51 22,806.24 (5,126.73) 17,679.51

(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 11,180.04 - 11,180.04 8,737.35 - 8,737.35
(ii) Trade Payables 11,995.57 - 11,995.57 8,902.11 - 8,902.11
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 4,467.25 - 4,467.25 928.70 - 928.70

(b) Other current liabilities 3,390.32 - 3,390.32 517.25 - 517.25
(c) Provisions 80.57 - 80.57 138.71 - 138.71
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) - - - - - -
Total Current Liabilities 31,113.75 - 31,113.75 19,224.12 - 19,224.12

Total Equity and Liabilities 29,881.30 49,717.42 79,598.72 79,890.97 (843.30) 79,047.67

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

72 Annual Report 2016-2017

(ii) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (`in lacs)

Particulars Note to
first time
Adoption

For the year ended March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effect of

transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS

I. INCOME
(a) Revenue from operations  38,286.10  -  38,286.10
(b) Other Income (II)  732.69  5,478.19  6,210.88
Total Income  39,018.79  5,478.19  44,496.98

II. EXPENSES
(a) Cost of materials consumed  24,452.09  -  24,452.09
(b) Excise duty on sale of goods  116.26  -  116.26
(c) Changes in stock of finished goods & work-

in-progress
 578.41  -  578.41

(d) Employee benefit expense (IV)  1,807.45  (6.38)  1,801.07
(e) Finance costs (II)  2,801.13  342.60  3,143.73
(f ) Depreciation and amortisation expense (III)  1,379.40  843.70  2,223.10
(g) Other expenses (VII)  12,761.90  (6.00)  12,755.90
Total Expenses  43,896.64  1,173.92  45,070.56

III. Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and
tax (I) - (II)

 (4,877.85)  4,304.27  (573.58)

IV. Exceptional Items  (1,460.00)  -  (1,460.00)
V. Profit / (Loss) before tax (III) - (IV)  (3,417.85)  4,304.27  886.42
VI. Tax Expense

- Current tax  -  -  -
- Deferred tax (V)  -  404.27  404.27
Total tax expense  -  404.27  404.27

VII. Profit / (Loss) after tax for the period (V) - (VI)  (3,417.85)  3,900.00  482.15
VIII. Other comprehensive income

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss

 -  5.99  5.99

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not
be reclassified to profit or loss

 -  (1.80)  (1.80)

IX. Total comprehensive income for the period  (3,417.85)  3,895.81  477.96

(iii) Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015 (`in lacs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 1, 2015

(1) Equity as per Previous Indian GAAP 1,736.12 (846.03)
(2) Fair Market Valuation of Debentures & Deposits (Refer Note II) 5,478.19 -
(3) Fair Market Valuation of Freehold Land, Building, Plant & Machinery

(Refer Note III)
49,715.15 49,715.15

(4) Depreciation on fair valuation of Fixed Assets (Refer Note III) (843.70) -
(5) Interest on Deposits (Refer Note II) (10.52) -
(6) Interest on Debentures (Refer Note II) (332.08) -
(7) Deferred Tax impact on above adjustments (Refer Note V) (13,995.40) (13,592.93)